
February 14, 2022 
 
The Honorable Joseph N. DiVincenzo, Jr. 
County Executive of Essex County 
465 Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. Boulevard 
Newark, NJ 07102 
 

Dear Mr. DiVincenzo, 

Thank you for submitting your proposed Fee and Expenditure Report for the New Jersey County Option 
Hospital Fee Pilot Program on December 10, 2021. This Report has been under public review from 
January 10, 2022, through January 31, 2022.  Please refer to the correspondence dated January 10, 
2022, for those details. 
 
The 21-day public review period concluded on January 31, 2022. There were no comments or requests 
for clarification received for Essex County’s County Option Program.  
 
At this time, the NJ Department of Human Services (the Department) has approved your local hospital 
assessment program and it will be submitted to CMS for federal review and approval. Essex County’s 
program continues to be considered for a potentially effective date of July 1, 2022, pending CMS 
approval.  
 
Next steps for implementation of the program include: 
 

1. State drafts IGT agreement between Essex County and State to outline provisions for the non-
federal share of Medicaid payments to Essex County.  

2. County must pass an amended ordinance in compliance with N.J.A.C. 10:52B-2.2. 
3. State submits preprint, quality parameters to CMS for approval for an effective date of July 1, 

2022.  
4. State and Essex County finalize IGT agreement. 

 
Please direct all questions to Dmahs.hospcountyfee@dhs.nj.gov. The Department will notify you upon 
CMS approval of the Program. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
 
Brian Francz 
Chief Financial Officer, Department of Human Services 

mailto:Dmahs.hospcountyfee@dhs.nj.gov




4. If the county plan proposes to exempt particular hospitals/classes of hospitals, please provide a policy justification
for excluding those specific hospitals/classes of hospitals from the fee program. (If not, please leave blank)

Essex County intends to exempt the federally-owned and operated East Orange Veterans Affairs 
Medical Center from the fee, as the county does not have authority to assess a fee on the federal 
government. Essex County also intends to exempt the county-owned and operated Essex County 
Hospital Center from the fee. Just as state agencies are allowed to exempt state-owned and 
operated hospitals from their hospital fee programs without a waiver, Essex County intends to 
exempt the county hospital. Because these exemptions have been permitted by CMS in other states 
without requiring a waiver of the federal regulatory broad-based requirements, Essex County 
believes no waiver is required. 

5. The law creating the County Option Hospital Fee Pilot Program requires that counties consult with affected
hospitals within their jurisdiction prior to submitting the Fee and Expenditure Report to the Commissioner of
Human Services. Please detail when and how county officials consulted with affected hospitals.

Appendix B outlines the consultative activities conducted by Essex County to engage affected 
hospitals prior to submitting the Fee and Expenditure Report. 

6. Please describe the basis of the proposed fee - e.g. net patient revenue, days of care, discharges? (N.J.A.C. 10:52B)

The proposed fee will be assessed based on each hospital's annualized inpatient non-Medicare discharges. Each hospital's inpatient non-Medicare discharges are calculated by subtracting inpatient 
Medicare discharges from inpatient total discharges reported on the Medicare hospltal cost report (CMS Form 2552-10) Worksheet S-3 Part I. The proposed fee is based on Medicare hospital cost reports for 
fiscal years ending in calendar year 2020 or 2021. Data from cost reports that are fess than or more than an annual period are annualized. 

The fee amount is derived by multiplying an assessment rate developed by Essex County by each hospital's annualized inpatient non•Medicare discharges. The assessment rate is the dollar amount, that 
when multlplied by each hospital's annualized inpatient non•Medicare discharges results in an assessment fee that equals but does not exceed 2.5 percent of the aggregate total of inpatient and outpatient 
net patient revenue - the maximum permissible under the authorizing state !eglslation of the County Option Hospital Fee Pilot Program. Inpatient and outpatient net patient revenue are derived from each 
hospital's Medicare hospital cost report (CMS Form 2552•10) Worksheets G-2 and G•3. The inpatient assessment rate is $1,400.98 per inpatient non.Medicare discharge. 

The fee will be updated annually on a state fiscal year basis using data from each hospital's most recent Medicare hospital cost report filed with Essex County as of the last day of the calendar year 
preceding the beginning of the state fiscal year period. Essex County will require impacted hospitals to submit a copy of the Medicare hospital cost report (CMS Form 2552•10) to Essex County at the same 
time a hospital files the cost report with the Medicare program. 

Appendix C contains Essex County's proposed hospltal assessment fee. Appendix D contains the data elements used for the proposed hospital assessment fee calculation. 

NJ Fam1lyCare complies with applicable Federal civil rights laws and does not discriminate on the basis of race. color, national origin. sex, age or d1sab1l1ty 

If you speak any other language, language assistance services are available at no cost to you Call 1-800-701-0710 (TTY: 1-800-701-0720) 
Page 2 











Appendix E
Proposed Hospital Expenditure Model for Essex County

Estimated Assessment 86,674,430$           
State (DHS) Portion 1% 866,744$                
Essex County Portion 9% 7,800,699$             
Estimated New Medicaid Hospital Funding 90% 78,006,987$           
Estimated Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP) for Managed Care 64.38%
Estimated New Medicaid Hospital Funding with Federal Matching Funds 219,022,810$         
MCO Administrative Fee for Health Plan Assessment 5.1% 11,170,163$           
Estimated New Medicaid Hospital Funding with Federal Matching Funds (less MCO administrative fee) 207,852,646$         

Estimated Uniform Per-Discharge Payment Increase - Class 1: General Acute Care Hospitals 9,301.93$               
Estimated Uniform Per-Discharge Payment Increase - Class 2: Specialty Hospitals (150% of Class 1) 13,955.68$             

Hospital Name

Hospital Class 
for Directed 

Payment Medicare ID
Inpatient 

Discharges Total IP Payments
Inpatient Directed 

Payment
Newark Beth Israel Medical Center 1 31-0002 7,016                  86,525,003$              65,262,341$           
Clara Maass Medical Center 1 31-0009 3,007                  23,521,227$              27,970,904$           
Mountainside Medical Center 1 31-0054 1,215                  9,119,722$               11,301,845$           
St. Barnabas Medical Center 1 31-0076 2,906                  37,172,650$              27,031,409$           
East Orange General Hospital 1 31-0083 1,318                  10,256,489$              12,259,944$           
St. Michaels Medical Center 1 31-0096 1,509                  12,923,416$              14,036,612$           
UH - University Hospital 1 31-0119 4,825                  72,069,447$              44,881,812$           
Silver Lake (Columbus) Hospital LTACH 2 31-2024 6                        1,705$                      83,734$                  
Kessler Institute for Rehabilitation 2 31-3025 360                     8,553,212$               5,024,045$             
Total 22,162                260,142,871              207,852,645$         

Medicaid Managed Care Data

* Medicaid payment estimates incorporate a weighted average FMAP of 64.38% based on 2019 encounters reported by DHS.  1% of the 
assessment fee is estimated for State administrative costs. 5.1% of the total pool of funds available for hospital payments is estimated for 
administrative costs of the Medicaid health plans, consistent with the SFY2022 State computations.



Appendix A
Licensed Hospitals within Essex County

Hospital Name Address Hospital Ownership Hospital Type
Clara Maass Medical Center 1 Clara Maass Drive, Belleville, NJ 07109 Not for Profit Acute Care
Columbus Hospital LTACH 495 North 13th Street, Newark, NJ 07107 For Profit Long Term Acute Care
East Orange General Hospital 300 Central Avenue, East Orange, NJ 07018 For Profit Acute Care
Essex County Hospital Center 204 Grove Avenue, Cedar Grove, NJ 07009 Governmental, County Psychiatric
Kessler Institute for Rehabilitation 1199 Pleasant Valley Way, West Orange, NJ 07052 For Profit Rehabilitation
Mountainside Hospital 1 Bay Avenue, Montclair, NJ 07042 For Profit Acute Care
Newark Beth Israel Medical Center 201 Lyons Avenue, Newark, NJ 07112 Not for Profit Acute Care
St. Barnabas Medical Center 94 Old Short Hills Road, Livingston, NJ 07039 Not for Profit Acute Care
St. Michael's Medical Center 111 Central Avenue, Newark, NJ 07102 For Profit Acute Care
University Hospital 150 Bergen Street, Newark, NJ 07103 Governmental, State Acute Care
East Orange Veterans' Affairs Medical Center 385 Tremont Avenue, East Orange, NJ 07018 Governmental, Federal Acute Care



Appendix B
Hospital Consultative Activities prior to Fee and Expenditure Report Submission

Activity
Issued approved initial Fee and Expenditure Report
Issued CMS approval of Preprint
Issued County Fee Notice
Distributed updated calendar year 2019 encounter data from DMAHS
Distributed DMAHS calculation of first year payments.
Requested and collected cost reports.
Request, follow-up and correspondence regarding completion of hospital forms for Fee and Expenditure Report 
submission.
Fielded questions from hospitals on form completion and revisions.
Individual conference calls with hospitals within the county, as requested.
Responded to hospital questions regarding payments and payment calculations.
Issued proposed fee model for Year 2.



Appendix C
Proposed Hospital Assessment Fee for Essex County

Assessment Basis Assessment Rate
Inpatient Non-Medicare Discharges $1,400.98

Medicare ID Medicaid ID Hospital Name
Inpatient 

Assessment Units
Modeled 

Assessment
31-0002 4135008 Newark Beth Israel Medical Center (RWJBH) 11,040                   15,466,819$             
31-0009 4135504 Clara Maass Medical Center (RWJBH) 7,063                     9,895,122$               
31-0054 0354945 Mountainside Medical Center 5,610                     7,859,498$               
31-0076 3675904 St. Barnabas Medical Center (RWJBH) 16,724                   23,429,990$             
31-0083 4140001 East Orange General Hospital 2,820                     3,950,764$               
31-0096 4140508 St. Michaels Medical Center 3,704                     5,189,230$               
31-0119 3677001 UH - University Hospital 12,704                   17,798,050$             
31-2024 N/A Columbus Hospital LTACH 241                        337,636$                  
31-3025 4143329 Kessler Institute for Rehabilitation 1,961                     2,747,322$               

61,867                   86,674,430$             

Total net patient revenue (inpatient and outpatient) 3,466,990,118$        
NJAC 10:52B-2.1 Limit (2.5% of total net patient revenue) 86,674,753$             
Fee Amount Over / (Under) Limit (323)$                        



Appendix D
Data Elements for Proposed Hospital Assessment Fee

Medicare 
ID Medicaid ID Hospital Name FYE Begin FYE End

FY 
Days Ownership

Total 
A&P and 

HMO Sub IPF Sub IRF Sub Oth.
TOTAL - 

Annualized

Total 
A&P and 

HMO Sub IPF Sub IRF Sub Oth.
TOTAL - 

Annualized
Non-Medicare 

Discharges
Inpatient & 

Outpatient NPR
31-0002 4135008 Newark Beth Israel Medical Center 1/1/2020 12/31/2020 366 Private 4,455     86          -         -         4,541            14,509   1,072     -         -           15,581                11,040                643,115,899$    
31-0009 4135504 Clara Maass Medical Center 1/1/2020 12/31/2020 366 Private 4,964     210        -         -         5,174            11,041   1,196     -         -           12,237                7,063                  312,709,526$    
31-0054 0354945 Mountainside Medical Center 1/1/2020 12/31/2020 366 Private 4,319     119        -         -         4,438            9,399     649        -         -           10,048                5,610                  273,685,725$    
31-0076 3675904 St. Barnabas Medical Center 1/1/2020 12/31/2020 366 Private 8,942     -         -         -         8,942            25,666   -         -         -           25,666                16,724                980,303,694$    
31-0083 4140001 East Orange General Hospital 1/1/2020 12/31/2020 366 Private 1,971     119        -         -         2,090            4,191     719        -         -           4,910                  2,820                  97,654,979$      
31-0096 4140508 St. Michaels Medical Center 1/1/2020 12/31/2020 366 Private 2,544     -         -         -         2,544            6,248     -         -         -           6,248                  3,704                  176,209,696$    
31-0119 3677001 UH - University Hospital 7/1/2020 6/30/2021 365 State 3,644     -         -         -         3,644            16,348   -         -         -           16,348                12,704                638,626,369$    
31-2024 Silver Lake (Columbus) Hospital LTAC 4/1/2020 3/31/2021 365 Private 393        -         -         -         393               634        -         -         -           634                     241                     99,972,720$      
31-3025 4143329 Kessler Institute for Rehabilitation 1/1/2020 12/31/2020 366 Private 3,133     -         -         -         3,133            5,094     -         -         -           5,094                  1,961                  244,711,509$    

Total 34,365   534        -             -             34,899          93,130   3,636     -             -                96,766                61,867                3,466,990,118   

Medicare Discharges, W/S S-3, Part I, Col 13 Total Discharges, W/S S-3, Part I, Col 15



Appendix E
Proposed Hospital Expenditure Model for Essex County

Estimated Assessment 86,674,430$           
State (DHS) Portion 1% 866,744$                
Essex County Portion 9% 7,800,699$             
Estimated New Medicaid Hospital Funding 90% 78,006,987$           
Estimated Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP) for Managed Care 64.38%
Estimated New Medicaid Hospital Funding with Federal Matching Funds 219,022,810$         
MCO Administrative Fee for Health Plan Assessment 5.1% 11,170,163$           
Estimated New Medicaid Hospital Funding with Federal Matching Funds (less MCO administrative fee) 207,852,646$         

Estimated Uniform Per-Discharge Payment Increase - Class 1: General Acute Care Hospitals 9,301.93$               
Estimated Uniform Per-Discharge Payment Increase - Class 2: Specialty Hospitals (150% of Class 1) 13,955.68$             

Hospital Name

Hospital Class 
for Directed 

Payment Medicare ID
Inpatient 

Discharges Total IP Payments
Inpatient Directed 

Payment
Newark Beth Israel Medical Center 1 31-0002 7,016                  86,525,003$              65,262,341$           
Clara Maass Medical Center 1 31-0009 3,007                  23,521,227$              27,970,904$           
Mountainside Medical Center 1 31-0054 1,215                  9,119,722$               11,301,845$           
St. Barnabas Medical Center 1 31-0076 2,906                  37,172,650$              27,031,409$           
East Orange General Hospital 1 31-0083 1,318                  10,256,489$              12,259,944$           
St. Michaels Medical Center 1 31-0096 1,509                  12,923,416$              14,036,612$           
UH - University Hospital 1 31-0119 4,825                  72,069,447$              44,881,812$           
Silver Lake (Columbus) Hospital LTACH 2 31-2024 6                        1,705$                      83,734$                  
Kessler Institute for Rehabilitation 2 31-3025 360                     8,553,212$               5,024,045$             
Total 22,162                260,142,871              207,852,645$         

Medicaid Managed Care Data

* Medicaid payment estimates incorporate a weighted average FMAP of 64.38% based on 2019 encounters reported by DHS.  1% of the 
assessment fee is estimated for State administrative costs. 5.1% of the total pool of funds available for hospital payments is estimated for 
administrative costs of the Medicaid health plans, consistent with the SFY2022 State computations.



Appendix F
DHS Inpatient Discharges and Payments from Encounter Data

Hospital Name
CY 2019 IP Enc 

Discharges
CY 2019 IP Enc 

Payments
Newark Beth Israel Medical Center 7,016                86,525,003       
Clara Maass Medical Center 3,007                23,521,227       
Mountainside Medical Center 1,215                9,119,722         
St. Barnabas Medical Center 2,906                37,172,650       
East Orange General Hospital 1,318                10,256,489       
St. Michaels Medical Center 1,509                12,923,416       
UH - University Hospital 4,825                72,069,447       
Silver Lake (Columbus) Hospital LTACH 6                       1,705                
Kessler Institute for Rehabilitation 360                   8,553,212         

22,162              260,142,871     


	ADP8562.tmp
	Appendix E

	Essex County Fee Model.pdf
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F




